

                              October 5, 2011
REGULAR MEETING OF THE MUSCONETCONG SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
                      Chairman Rattner called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM.  Following salute to colors, announcement was made that adequate notice of this meeting had been provided for as defined by the “Open Public Meetings Act”.  

MEMBERS PRESENT:
James Benson, David Hoyt, John Kieser, 
Patrick Kunkel, Melanie Michetti,  
Steven Rattner, Joseph Schwab, John Sylvester.
MEMBERS ABSENT:
Donald Bates, Daren Phil, Michael Pucilowski, 
Edward Schwartz.  




OTHERS PRESENT:
Larry Kron, Esq., Fenton Purcell, Lee Purcell,
James Schilling.
        Motion to receive bids for ferric chloride and light soda ash was offered by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative vote of members present.   Motion to close the receipt of bids for ferric chloride and light soda ash was offered by Mrs. Michetti, seconded by Mr. Hoyt and the affirmative vote of members present.  



Ferric Chloride Solution
	Company
	Year 2012
Price/Gallon
	Year 2013
Price/Gallon

	Coyne Chemical
	$1.34
	$1.45

	Kemira Water Solution
	$1.22
	$1.22


                       Motion to award the bid for ferric chloride to the lowest bidder Kemira Water Solution at $1.22 per gallon for year 2012 and $1.22 per gallon for year 2013, subject to attorney review was offered by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Schwab and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.

Light Soda Ash

	Company
	Year 2012 Price/Ton
	Year 2013 Price/Ton

	Coyne Chemical Co.
	$388.01
	$409.04

	Univar USA, Inc.
	$384.90
	$404.90




Motion to award the bid for light soda ash to the lowest bidder Univar USA, Inc. at $384.90/ton for Year 2012, subject to attorney review was offered by Mr. Sylvester, seconded by

Mr. Hoyt and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.

          

Chairman Rattner opened and closed the meeting to the public.



September 7, 2011 Regular Meeting Minutes were approved on a motion offered by
 Mr. Benson, seconded by Mr. Kunkel and the affirmative vote of members present.  
           The Expenditures/Treasurer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Schwab seconded by Mr. Kunkel and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.           
                         Chairman Rattner questioned why the Authority was not made aware of outstanding purchase orders for maintenance & repairs at the September budget meeting.  Mr. Schilling explained that the purchase orders issued (service of 9 generators and fuel oil) in preparation for Hurricane Irene did not include the final cost.  Mr. Schilling expects that the transfer of funds to maintenance & repairs will cover costs until the end of this year. Res. No. 11-28 Budget Transfer was moved by Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mr. Kunkel. Roll call vote:


Mr. Benson

yes

Mrs. Michetti

yes



Mr. Hoyt

abstain

Mr. Rattner

yes



Mr. Kieser

yes

Mr. Schwab

yes



Mr. Kunkel

yes

Mr. Sylvester

yes
RESOLUTION NO. 11-28

MUSCONETCONG SEWERAGE AUTHORITY


BUDGET TRANSFER

WHEREAS: 
There appears to be insufficient funds in the following account to meet the demands thereon for the balance of the current fiscal year,





Unemployment



Maintenance & Repairs



WHEREAS:
There appears to be a surplus in the following account over and above the demand deemed to be necessary for the balance of the current fiscal year,





Legal



Engineer



Reserve for Future Retirement



Permit/Compliance Fees





NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that in accordance with the provision of N.J.S.A. 5:31-2.8, part of the surplus in the amount heretofore mentioned be and the same is hereby transferred to the account mentioned as being insufficient, to meet the current demands, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Treasurer be and is hereby authorized and directed to make the following transfer:

	FROM
	TO
	AMOUNT

	Legal
	Unemployment
	$  1,210.00

	Legal
	Maintenance & Repairs
	$  5,660.00

	Engineer
	Maintenance & Repairs
	$ 10,000.00

	Reserve for Future Retirement
	Maintenance & Repairs
	$ 11,000.00

	Permit/Compliance Fees
	Maintenance & Repairs
	$ 11,000.00


                          Pending Vouchers were approved for payment on a motion offered by Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mrs. Michetti and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.


	CONSTRUCTION ACCT
	

	Daily Record 
	$67.60 

	DeMaio Electrical 
	$208,593.68 

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$550.00 

	Lee T. Purcell Assoc 
	$13,798.50 

	OPERATING ACCOUNT
	

	ADP 
	$442.66 

	ATS Environmental 
	$1,600.56 

	Nicholas Barbato 
	$50.00 

	Cintas Corp. 
	$876.00 

	Cintas First Aid & Safety 
	$119.59 

	Daily Record 
	$125.64 

	Divita Balance Service 
	$270.00 

	Equipump 
	$5,900.00 

	FedEx
	$30.43 

	Fisher Scientific 
	$67.39 

	Hess 
	$586.13 

	Hess 
	$4,082.78 

	Hess 
	$20,435.21 

	J C P & L
	$8,074.48 

	Kemira Water Solutions 
	$4,678.94 

	Lowe's 
	$244.62 

	McMaster Carr 
	$1,018.21 

	NJ American Water 
	$793.54 

	NJSHBP 
	$15,359.95 

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$990.00 

	One Call Concepts
	$47.04 

	Pan Metro Services 
	$625.00 

	Passaic Valley SC 
	$22,016.00 

	Pegasus Electric Motors 
	$2,570.00 

	Polydyne 
	$1,962.00 

	Pumping Services Inc 
	$1,353.85 

	QC Laboratories
	$1,619.00 

	R D Trucking 
	$33,120.00 

	R & J Control Inc 
	$11,053.52 

	James Schilling 
	$170.00 

	Shell Fleet Plus 
	$624.71 

	Martha Soccio 
	$129.70 

	Martha Soccio 
	$146.12 

	The Star Ledger 
	$170.52 

	UNUM Life Ins 
	$1,124.43 

	Verizon Communications
	$49.99 

	Verizon
	$622.43 

	Waste Management of NJ 
	$632.77 


            Mr. Kron explained that 3 County Prosecutors determined that communicating by e-mail by a quorum, is in violation of the Open Public Meetings Act. Mr. Kron advised the Authority not to send e-mails asking for votes and to avoid “Rolling” e-mails.  If an OPRA request is made there is the possibility of having to go through your personal computer. The MSA will request a copy of the reports regarding the Site Remediation at US Mineral Products Co. The following correspondence was received and filed on a motion offered by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative vote of members present. 

A. 09/08/2011     LTPA – Contract 230 Change Order No. 2 

B. 09/08/2011     First Environment – US Mineral Notice of Site Remediation 

                             C.   10/05/2011      L. Kron, Esq. – E-mail Guidelines

                        There has been a reduction in the gallons of sludge removed for disposal at PVSC for the month of September.  PS #1 is down from 4 to 2 pumps. The new pumps are scheduled to arrive in late November and the Contractor has been contacted to expedite the order. Discussion took place regarding the terms of Contract RP 11 (delivery date 85 days from signing of contract) and also the temporary rental of a pump (quotes & terms). Stanhope Borough will need to be notified because the diesel pump will be loud.  Mr. Kron will respond to the formal notification of the reporting violation fee when received by the MSA. Mr. Schilling continues to work on providing water for maintenance to PS6. Commissioner Sylvester inquired as to how the plant handled the 2 big rain events.  Mr. Schilling responded that the plant handled the rain very well, there was no loss of power, there were heavy flows and the sludge was thinned out, the flow equalization basins will need to be pumped down.  Commissioner Sylvester asked if everything stayed on property and Mr. Schilling responded that it did at the plant.  Commissioner Schwab questioned call-ins and overtime.  Mr. Schilling explained that one of the controllers was lost at PS#5 and Pumping Services had to be contacted.  The Repairs & Maintenance Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Schwab and the affirmative vote of members present.        



Motion offered by Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mr. Kieser authorizing the rental from JoGi Construction of an emergency diesel backup pump for PS#1 at the rate if $3,302.50 per month which includes delivery, set up, breakdown and return; and should the pump exceed the 40 hour limitation, the rental rate will double. Motion carried by the unanimous roll call vote of members present. 
                        Mr. Lee Purcell updated the Authority on the construction status of the 5 Priority Projects. 

Payment Request No. 5 in the amount of $257,391 has been prepared for submittal to NJDEP.  The engineering budget to complete the inspection services on the 5 contracts is running low. This relates primarily to the period of time after the Authority received bids and until Notice to Proceed was issued on each contract. Mr. Purcell will detail the change order for the Authority for the November meeting.  The MSA is waiting for NJDEP to issue the Final NJPDES Permit.  The Engineer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Kunkel seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative vote of members present. 
                    Chairman Rattner questioned if Mr. Kron should follow up with NJDEP and inquire as to why the MSA plant experienced a lot of inspections and questioned if the inspections were a result of their hotline being contacted.  Mr. Schilling explained that notification was given for each of the 3 inspections by e-mail and telephone and that the inspections turned out good.  Commissioner Michetti suggested that Mr. Schilling ask if the hotline has been contacted when an inspection is scheduled. 

       The Confidential Business Plan for LTPA was issued to the Authority by Mr. Fenton Purcell.

Commissioner Kieser has concerns relative to the potential use of plans that have been prepared by LTPA.  Commissioner Schwab suggested that more discussions take place to make a determination as to the need and use of plans.  There is a professional liability that needs to be protected and a cost for the plans.  A closed session on this subject will be on the agenda for the next regular meeting to discuss this further.
                    Chairman Rattner noted that the Debt Service is going down and this is a good time for setting up a Capital Improvement Fund.  The Renewal/Replacement Fund is for breakdown/repairs and a Capital Improvement Fund could be used for big purchases such as a truck or security gate.  The debt for 2012 & 2013 will be approximately the same.  There will be no impact to the municipalities. The Commissioners discussed and agreed to set up a Capital Improvement Fund in the amount of $150,000.                          Res. No. 11-27 Budget Introduction was moved by Mr. Sylvester, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.

BUDGET RESOLUTION NO. 11-27

MUSCONETCONG SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

FISCAL YEAR: from Jan. 1, 2012 to Dec. 31, 2012

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget for the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2012 has been presented before the governing body of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority at its open public meeting of October 5, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as introduced reflects Total Revenues of  $6,129,559 Total Appropriations including any Accumulated Deficit if any, of $7,034,559, and Total Unrestricted Net Assets utilized of $905,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations of $58,000 and Total Unreserved Retained Earnings planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of $0; and

WHEREAS, the schedule of rates, fees, and other charges in effect will produce sufficient revenues, together with all other anticipated revenues to satisfy all obligations to the holders of bonds of the Authority, to meet operating expenses, capital outlays, debt service requirements, and to provide for such reserves, all as may be required by law, regulations or terms of contracts and agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget/Program, pursuant to N.J.A.C.5:31-2, does not confer any authorization to raise or expend funds; rather it is a document to be used as part of the said Authority’s planning and management objectives.  Specific authorization to expend funds for the purposes described in this section of the budget, must be granted elsewhere; by bond resolution, by a project financing agreement, by resolution appropriating funds from the Renewal and Replacement Reserve or other means provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority at an open public meeting held on October 5, 2011 that the Annual Budget, including Supplemental Schedules, and the Capital Budget/Program of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2012 is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the anticipated revenues as reflected in the Annual Budget are of sufficient amount to meet all proposed expenditures/expenses and all covenants, terms and provisions as stipulated in the said Authority’s outstanding debt obligations, capital lease arrangements, service contracts, and other pledged agreements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority will consider the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for adoption on November 2, 2011.
2012 Operating Budget

	Administrative – S & W
	$46,000.00 

	Administrative – Other Expenses
	$33,000.00 

	Trustee Adm Fees
	$50,000.00 

	Legal 
	$20,000.00 

	Audit
	$6,500.00 

	Engineer
	$20,000.00 

	Pension
	$72,600.00 

	Social Security
	$57,500.00 

	Unemployment
	$5,000.00 

	Hospitalization
	$200,000.00 

	Disability Insurance
	$10,000.00 

	Operating – Salaries and Wages
	$750,000.00 

	Reserve for Future Retirement
	$4,000.00 

	Telephone
	$14,000.00 

	Electric
	$565,000.00 

	Propane/Fuel Oil
	$35,000.00 

	Supplies/Chemicals
	$220,000.00 

	Laboratory Supplies
	$6,000.00 

	Education/Training
	$11,000.00 

	Laboratory Fees
	$25,000.00 

	Maintenance/Repairs
	$60,000.00 

	Insurance
	$110,000.00 

	NJDEP Fees
	$22,000.00 

	Permit/Compliance Fees
	$100,000.00 

	Equipment
	$60,000.00 

	Sludge Removal
	$675,000.00 

	Contingency
	$25,000.00 

	Renewal and Replacement
	$50,000.00 

	Capital Improvement Fund
	$150,000.00

	TOTAL
	$3,402,600.00 



Mr. Fenton Purcell and Mr. Lee Purcell leave the meeting at 9:55 PM.

 

                         Motion made by Mrs. Michetti, seconded by Mr. Kunkel and the affirmative roll call vote of members present for the commissioners to go into closed session at 9:55 PM:

                             WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A. 10:4-12 (b) 

(1-9) permits the exclusion of the public from meeting in certain circumstances;

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage

Authority is of the opinion that such circumstances exist.           



 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority as follows:

1.
The public shall be excluded from discussion of, action on and hearing the tape of closed session of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority;


2.
The general nature of the subject matter to be discussed is as follows:




Personnel/Contract Negotiations



The above subject matter will be made public as soon therefore as it is deemed to be in the public interest.


Chairman Rattner re-opened the meeting at 10:17 PM.

            Motion was offered by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mrs. Michetti to adjourn and by the affirmative vote of members present, Chairman Rattner adjourned the meeting at 10:17PM.



 



Respectfully Submitted:  

Martha Soccio 

Admin Asst




